

No. 21-806

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION OF
MARION COUNTY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

IVANKA TALEVSKI, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF GORGI TALEVSKI, DECEASED,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTERS AND THIRTY-
ONE PRIMARY CARE ASSOCIATIONS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

EDWARD T. WATERS
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW SIDNEY FREEDUS
PHILLIP A. ESCORIAZA
ROSIE DAWN GRIFFIN
FELDESMAN TUCKER LEIFER FIDELL LLP
1129 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 466-8960
ewaters@ftlf.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

315476



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Health Center Program and Health Centers’ Medicaid Payment Rights: A Carefully Reticulated Statutory Scheme to Provide Health Care to Millions of Medically Underserved Individuals	5
A. Health Centers: Accessible Health Care and Services for the Medically Underserved	7
B. Congress Prohibits Health Centers from Using PHS Act § 330 Grant Funds to Subsidize the Costs of Services to Medicaid Beneficiaries	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. FQHC Services are a Mandatory Medicaid Benefit and State Medicaid Programs Must Reimburse Health Centers 100 Percent of the Reasonable Costs of Services	10
II. The Historic Interplay Between Congressional Action and this Court’s Jurisprudence Makes Clear Congress’s Intent that Health Centers’ Medicaid Payment Rights be Enforceable via § 1983	14
III. Health Centers’ Experience Enforcing Medicaid Payment Rights Demonstrates the Ease with which Courts Apply this Court’s § 1983 Jurisprudence to Adjudicate Statutory Rights in Spending Clause Legislation	21
IV. Health Centers Have a Concrete Reliance Interest in Maintaining the Stability and Continuity of the Court’s § 1983 Jurisprudence	24
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Am. Indian Health & Servs. Corp. v. Kent</i> , 24 Cal. App. 5th 772, 234 Cal. R. Ct. 3d 583 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018)	11
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 596 U.S. __, 142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022)	24, 29
<i>Ariz. All. for Cmty. Health Ctrs. v. Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sy.</i> , __ F.4th __, 2022 WL 4005328 (9th Cir. 2022)	11, 25
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	24
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	16
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	18, 21, 22
<i>Cal. Ass’n of Rural Health Clinics v. Douglas</i> , 738 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cmty. Health Care Ass’n of N.Y. v. Shah</i> , 770 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cmty. Health Center v. Wilson-Coker</i> , 311 F.3rd 132	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Concilio de Salud Integral de Loiza, Inc. v. Perez-Perdomo</i> , 551 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2008)	22, 25
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	16
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	15, 16
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	18, 19, 21, 22
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968)	4, 15, 16
<i>Legacy Cmty. Health Servs., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 881 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2018)	22, 23
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	16
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010)	14
<i>N.J. Primary Care Ass’n, Inc. v. N.J. Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 722 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2013)	14, 22, 23, 25
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Off. of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	29
<i>Pa. Pharms. Ass'n v. Houstoun</i> , 283 F.3d 531 (3d Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Pee Dee Health Care, P.A. v. Sanford</i> , 509 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Rio Grande Cmty. Health Ctr., Inc. v. Rullan</i> , 397 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005)	21, 25
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970)	15, 16
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992)	15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Three Lower Cnties. Cmty. Health Servs., Inc. v.</i> <i>Maryland</i> , 498 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Townsend v. Swank</i> , 404 U.S. 282 (1971)	15, 16
<i>Washington State Grange v.</i> <i>Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	29
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	6, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1929 (2022).....	14

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------	---------------

Public Health Service Act, § 330,

42 U.S.C. § 254b	
§ 254b(a)(1)	2, 6, 8
§ 254b(b)(1)	8
§ 254b(b)(2)	8
§ 254b(k)(3)(A)	8
§ 254b(k)(3)(E)	8
§ 254b(k)(3)(F)	9
§ 254b(k)(3)(G)	6, 8, 9
§ 254b(k)(3)(H)	8

Social Security Act, Title XVIII,

42 U.S.C. §§ 1395 <i>et seq.</i>	
§ 1395x(aa)(4).....	8

Social Security Act, Title XIX,

42 U.S.C. § 1396 <i>et seq.</i>	
§ 1396.....	6
§ 1396-1	10
§ 1396a(a).....	10
§ 1396a(a)(10).....	11
§ 1396a(a)(10)(A).....	10, 11
§ 1396a(a)(13)(C).....	12
§ 1396a(bb)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
§ 1396a(bb)(1)	12
§ 1396a(bb)(2)	13
§ 1396a(bb)(3)	13
§ 1396a(bb)(4)	13
§ 1396a(bb)(5)	12, 22
§ 1396a(bb)(6)	13
§ 1396d(a)(2)(C).....	10, 11, 12
§ 1396d(l)(2).....	12
§ 1396d(l)(2)(B).....	8

RULES

42 C.F.R. § 430.0	9, 11
42 C.F.R. § 430.10	10, 11
42 C.F.R. § 430.35	11
42 C.F.R. § 447.201(b)	11
U.S. SUP. CT. R. 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. 117-2, § 2601 (2021)	20
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. 105-33, § 4712, 111 Stat. 251 (1997)	12, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2018, Pub. L. 115-123 (2018)	
§ 50901(a).....	.20
§ 50901(c).....	.20
§ 50901(d).....	.20
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. 116-260, § 301 (2020)	19-20
Coronavirus Aid Relief and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. 116-136 (2020)	
§ 3211(a).....	.20
§ 3831.....	.20
Coronavirus Preparedness and Response Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2020, Pub. L. 116-123, 134 Stat. 149 (2020).....	.20
Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020, Pub. L. 116-94 (2019)	
§ 401(a).....	.20
§ 401(c).....	.20
Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2020 and Further Health Extenders Act of 2019, Pub. L. 116-69 (2019)	
§ 1101(a).....	.20
§ 1101(c)20
H.R. Con. Res. 231, 109th Cong. (2005)	19
H.R. Conf. Rep. 103-761, 103rd Cong. (1994).....	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 101-247, <i>reprinted in</i> 1989 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2118–19	9
Improving America’s Schools Act of 1994, Pub. L. 103-382, § 555(a), 108 Stat. 3518 (1994).....	17
Medicare Access and CHIP Reauthorization Act of 2015, Pub. L. 114-10, § 221 (2015)	20
Medicare, Medicaid, and SCHIP Benefits Improvement and Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. 106-554, § 702, 114 Stat. 2763 (2000) . . .	13, 18
NACHC, <i>Community Health Center Chartbook 2022</i> (Jan. 2022), https://www.nachc.org/ research-and-data/research-fact-sheets- and-infographics/2021-community-health- center-chartbook/	<i>passim</i>
NACHC, <i>Federal Grant Funding, Federal Health Center Appropriation History FY10-FY22</i> , https://www.nachc.org/ focus-areas/policy-matters/health-center- funding/federal-grant-funding/	19
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. 101-239, § 6404, 103 Stat. 2106 (1989) . . .	9, 11
Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1990, Pub. L. 101-508, § 4161 (1990).....	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148, § 10501 (2010)	13-14
Paycheck Protection Program and Healthcare Enhancement Act, Pub. L. 116-139, H.R. 266, 134 Stat. 626 (2020)	20
Peter Shin <i>et al.</i> , <i>What are Talevski’s Implications for Community Health Centers and their Patients? Estimating the Impact of Losing Federally Enforceable Medicaid FQHC Payment Rights, Data Note</i> , GW HEALTH POLICY & MANAGEMENT MATTERS (Sept. 14, 2022) at 3–4, http://gwhpmmatters.com/what-are-talevskis-implications-community-health-centers-and-their-patients-estimating-impact	26
Social Security Act Amendments of 1994, Pub. L. 103-432, § 211(a), 108 Stat. 4398	17
Special Health Revenue Sharing Act of 1975, Pub. L. 94-63, 501 Stat. 342–46	7
S. Con. Res. 65, 109th Cong. (2005).	19
Third Continuing Appropriations for Fiscal Year 2018, Pub. L. 115-96, § 3101 (2017)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. DEP'T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., HEALTH RES. & SERVS. ADMIN., <i>National Health Center Program Uniform Data System (UDS) Awardee Data</i> (2022), https://data.hrsa.gov/tools/data-reporting/program-data/national	28
U.S. DEP'T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., HEALTH RES. & SERVS. ADMIN., BUREAU OF PRIMARY HEALTH CARE, <i>Health Center Program UDS Data: Table 9D: Patient Related Revenue</i> (2020), https://data.hrsa.gov/tools/data-reporting/program-data/national/table?tableName=9D&year=2020	6
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., G.A.O. 19-496, <i>Health Centers: Trends in Revenue and Grants Supported by the Community Health Center Fund</i> (2019)	20-21, 28
